SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 983

By Yager

A RESOLUTION to commend First National Bank of Oneida upon its recognition as a Centennial Tennessee Company.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should recognize those historic Tennessee businesses that have a long-standing commitment to providing exceptional service to their customers; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable entity is First National Bank of Oneida, which was recently recognized by the Tennessee Department of Economic and Community Development as a Centennial Tennessee Company, a designation given to outstanding businesses of this State that have been in operation for 100 years or more; and

WHEREAS, First National Bank of Oneida is the oldest and only locally owned bank in Scott County; it began as Scott County Bank in 1904 and changed its name to Scott County National Bank in 1905. In 1919, it officially became First National Bank of Oneida; and

WHEREAS, since its inception, the leaders and employees of First National Bank of Oneida have played a major part in community improvement through developing utilities and improving schools, new businesses, industries, and roads; and

WHEREAS, First National Bank of Oneida has become a leading force of local economic and educational growth, and although it has had several homes over the years, the bank moved to its current location at the corner of North Main Street and Alberta Street in 2022; and

WHEREAS, it is most fitting that we recognize this stalwart Tennessee business on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH
GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE. THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we congratulate First National Bank of Oneida upon its recognition as a Centennial Tennessee Company, wishing the iconic Tennessee business much continued success in the future.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 013538